Energy directors are not in a position at the date of this Bidder’s Statement to determine the fair
values of Metgasco assets or liabilities.  This will be undertaken by the Melbana Energy
directors following completion of the acquisition of Metgasco.  Acquisition accounting may result
in a lower or higher level of exploration and evaluation assets and a lower or higher level of
accounting profits recognised in the event that other intangible assets are recognised which
may require amortisation and/or fair value adjustments in respect of the valuation of acquired
assets.

The non-controlling interest is recognised at its share of identifiable net assets excluding any
goodwill using the partial goodwill method in accordance with AASB 3 Business Combination
standards.

Bidder’s Statement

Page 45 of 90

5.4.2 Unaudited pro forma historical statement of financial position of the Combined Group

Scenario 1 – Melbana Energy’s acquisition of 100% of Metgasco Shares

Scenario 1 - MAY acquire 100% of the issued share capital MAY MEL
Audited Audited Merger Pro Forma

30-Jun-19 30-Jun-19 Adjustments Merged Group
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS Note 1 Note 2 Note 3, 4 & 5
Cash and cash equivalents 3,363 1,803 (525) 4,641
Other receivables 107 122  -  229
Short term investments  -  1,394  -  1,394
Investment in listed securities 4,500 4,500
Non-current assets held for sale 72  -   -  72
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,542 7,819 (525) 10,836

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Other receivables  -  24  -  24
Financial derivative asset  -  422  -  422
Listed securities 7,197 7,197
Property, plant, and equipment 41 6  -  47
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 4,842 1,298 154 6,294
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,883 8,947 154 13,984
TOTAL ASSETS 8,425 16,766 (371) 24,820

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 387 1,883  -  2,270
Borrow ings  -   -   -   -
Provisions 185  -   -  185
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 572 1,883  -  2,455

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions  -  22  -  22
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  -  22  -  22
TOTAL LIABILITES 572 1,905  -  2,477

NET ASSETS 7,853 14,861 (371) 22,343

EQUITY
Issued capital 276,331 111,100 (96,610) 290,821
Financial assets at FVOCI reserve -   (60) 60  -
Foreign currency translation reserve 18  -   -  18
Share based payment reserve 1,441  -   -  1,441
Retained earnings (269,937) (96,179) 96,179 (269,937)
TOTAL EQUITY 7,853 14,861 (371) 22,343

Bidder’s Statement

Page 46 of 90

Scenario 2 – Melbana Energy’s acquisition of 50.1% of Metgasco Shares

5.4.3 Notes to the unaudited Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Financial Information

The following adjustments and assumptions have been made in preparation of the above pro-
forma unaudited Combined Group consolidated balance sheet:

 The audited financial statements of Melbana Energy at 30 June 2019.

 The audited financial statements of Metgasco at 30 June 2019.

 The issue of 1,562,405,736 new Melbana Energy shares at an implied value of $0.0093
each, being the 30 day VWAP of Melbana Energy shares following the Notice of Intention
to make a takeover bid announced on 15 July 2019.

 The difference between the purchase consideration and the estimated carrying value of
Metgasco's net assets has been attributed in full to exploration and evaluation assets.

 An estimate of transaction costs Melbana Energy expects to incur as a result of the Offer
(net of associated tax). The costs of the Offer have been estimated to be approximately
$525,000 inclusive of legal and professional costs which have been capitalised as part of
the exploration and evaluation assets as per AASB3.2(b). Melbana Energy is not in a
position to quantify the associated transaction costs for Metgasco that may be incurred as
a result of the Offer.

 Scenario 2 assumes Melbana Energy acquires a 50.1% interest with a minority interest.

Scenario 2 - MAY acquire 50.1% of the issued share capital MAY MEL
Audited Audited Merger Pro Forma

30-Jun-19 30-Jun-19 Adjustments Merged Group
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS Note 1 Note 2 Note 3,4,5 & 6
Cash and cash equivalents 3,363 1,803 (525) 4,641
Other receivables 107 122  -  229
Short term investments  -  1,394  -  1,394
Investment in listed securities  -  4,500  -  4,500
Non-current assets held for sale 72  -   -  72
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,542 7,819 (525) 10,836

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Other receivables  -  24  -  24
Financial derivative asset  -  422  -  422
Listed securities  -  7,197  -  7,197
Property, plant, and equipment 41 6  -  47
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 4,842 1,298 369 6,509
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,883 8,947 369 14,199
TOTAL ASSETS 8,425 16,766 (156) 25,035

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 387 1,883  -  2,270
Borrow ings  -   -   -   -
Provisions 185  -   -  185
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 572 1,883  -  2,455

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions  -  22  -  22
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  -  22  -  22
TOTAL LIABILITES 572 1,905  -  2,477

NET ASSETS 7,853 14,861 (156) 22,558

EQUITY
Issued capital 276,331 111,100 (103,841) 283,590
Financial assets at FVOCI reserve  -  (60) 60  -
Foreign currency translation reserve 18  -   -  18
Share based payment reserve 1,441  -   -  1,441
Retained earnings (269,937) (96,179) 96,179 (269,937)
Minority interest  -   -  7,445 7,445
TOTAL EQUITY 7,853 14,861 (156) 22,558

Bidder’s Statement

Page 47 of 90

5.5 Effect on capital structure of Melbana Energy

There are a range of factors that may impact the number of Melbana Energy Shares that will be
on issue following completion of the Offer, including the number of acceptances of the Offer, the
number of Unlisted Securities exercised during the Offer Period (if any), the number of options
converted into Metgasco Shares during the Offer Period (if any) and the number of Melbana
Energy Shares otherwise issued by Melbana Energy during the Offer Period (if any).

Assuming that:

 the Offer is accepted in respect of all Metgasco Shares on issue as at the date of this